Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Regd.Post: Public Information Officer,

o/o Secretary Regional Transport Authority

Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority o/o State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC No. 4165 of 2018

۷s

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2019.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent an email stating that he is unable to present today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent is also absent today.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent is not present today. He was not even present on the last date of hearing. Last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 5. To come up on **04.07.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaspal Singh, S/o Sh.Ramesh Arora
R/o 319/3, Gurdeep Nagar, Jagraon
Distt.Ludhiana

.....Appellant **V**s

Public Information Officer, O/o Inspector, PUNSUP, Jagraon, Distt.Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, O/o DM,PUNSUP, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC.No. 848 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 03.12.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **04.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)

Dated: 01.05.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rahul Gupta, S/o Shri Dharampal, R/o House No. 170, Street No. 6, Mohalla Hargobindpura, Jagraon Distt.Ludhiana

...... Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Anaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab

O/o Secretary, Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Punjab Anaj Mandi, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 803 of 2019

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.11.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 21.12.2018 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, therefore one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **04.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja, S/o Shri Om Parkash, R/o Street No. 2, Near Shani Dev Mandir, Patel Nagar, Malout District Sri Mukatsar Sahib

..... Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sri Muktsar Sahib First Appellate Authority O/o District Manager, Markfed, Sri Muktsar Sahib

.....Respondent

AC.No. 799 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Davinder Pal Singh, APIO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 06.12.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent states that they have demanded documentation fee, but the appellant has not deposited the same.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has received RTI of the appellant on 06.12.2018 and they have demanded documentation fee on 29.01.2019. As a period of more than 30 days has been elapsed since the date of making the application for information, no fees for the supply of information is payable. The Respondent is, therefore, directed to supply the information to the appellant free of cost within 15 days.
- 6. To come up on **04.07.2019** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 01.05.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.	Hardiyal Sing	jh, S/o Shri S	Sher S	ingh
R/o	VPO Dhablan	, Tehsil and	Distt.	Patiala

..... Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Social Security Officer Patiala First Appellate Authority o/o District Social Security Officer Patiala

.....Respondent

AC.No. 794 of 2019

Present: (i) sh. Hardiyal Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh.Satnam Singh, Jr Assistant

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 16.07.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information. He further states that the information has not been provided to him within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. Respondent states that they have received RTI of the appellant on 17.07.2017 and they have replied to the RTI on 24.07.2018.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the appellant has received the information and he is satisfied and the respondent has sent reply to the RTI on 24.07.2018 within stipulated time as prescribed under the RTI Act.
- 6. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, R/o V illage Bholapur Post Office Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o District Social Security Officer, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o District Social Security, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 4209 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh.Kamaljit Singh, Supdt (DSS)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.03.2019.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent. He has sent an email stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent has filed his written reply, which is taken on record. The reply filed by the respondent is as under:-

बाहरी मारिड मार्ग में हैं मूं हैंड में मारे के किया किया किया के मार्ग के का कि का के का कि का कि का के का का कि का कि

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC No. 4209 of 2018

- 4. Respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **03.07.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Pardeep Singh, S/o S.Kirpal Singh, Village Ungi, Tehsil Nakodar, Distt.Jalandhar - 144623

..... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Nakodar, Distt. Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority-cum

Joint Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Distt. Jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC.No. 757 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Pardeep Singh the appellant alongwith Sh.Parjinder Singh

(ii) For the respondent: Smt.Manjit Kaur, APIO, Sh. Jatinder Kumar, Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 23.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the information pertaining to point no. one only.
- 4. Respondent states that the information, as exists, in their record has already been provided to the appellant. Remaining information is lying with the Sabha and the Sabha is not covered under the RTI Act. He further states that moreover some information has been provided by the Sabha which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 757 of 2019

क्रिकेट हिंदी मारे उदाई हे सहिय हिंह आप की है मुख्या हिंदी जारी। 1. टरेंबर ही आहे. की. अंदे हिंदू ही बापी। 2. देंबर की हैंद्र ही बापी। 3. मारा हे येडीबाई मेरा दें आयर ही डिटेंब। 4. येत्र अहामी मार्ग है मारा। Scanned with अहामी मार्ग मेरा।

After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the appellant. Remaining information is lying with the Sabha and the Sabha is not a 'public authority' within the meaning of Section 2(h) RTI Act 2005. The RTI Act is, thus, not applicable to the Sabha. The instant application against the Sabha is not maintainable.

5. The AC: 757 of 2019 is, therefore, **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant

Public Information Officer	Vs	
#170, Street No6, Mohalla Hargobindpura, Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana		
S/o Sh Dharampal,		
Sh Rahul Gupta,		

O/o District Controller,
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs,Pb
Sector 39C, Ananj Mandi, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC .No. 802 of 2019

Present:

(i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Beant Singh, A. F.S.O

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.10.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 21.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today due to his ill-health.
- 4. The Respondent states that the complete information has been sent to the Appellant except copy of log book.
- 5. Hence, the Respondent is directed to provide complete information to the Appellant before the next date of hearing. To come up on **03.07.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

 Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rahul Gupta,	
S/o Sh Dharampal,	
#170, Street No6, Mohalla Hargobindpura,	
Jagraon,Distt Ludhiana	

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o District Controller,
Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Ludhiana
First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Food Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs,Pb Sector 39C, Ananj Mandi, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC .No. 808 of 2019

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Harbans Singh, AFSO and Sh Jaswinder Singh, Inspector

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 01.11.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.02.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

۷s

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he shall not be able to attend the hearing today due to his ill-health.
- 4. The Respondent states that the complete information has been sent to the Appellant.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant is not present today. The Respondent states that complete information has been sent to the Appellant. Hence, one opportunity is given to the Appellant to appear before the Commission and state their case. To come up on **03.07.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Pritam Singh,(M-9888320245)		
S/o Sh Sucha Singh,		
R/o Sirki Bazar, Ferozepur Sahir,		
Tehsil & Distt Ferozepur		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o SSP,Ferozepur		
5.5 55. j. 5.5 <u>25</u> ps.		Respondent

CC .No. 227 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh Pritam Singh, Complainant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Jaspal Singh, ASI

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 24.01.2019 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 01.03.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The complainant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. The Respondent files his reply as under:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਉਕਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਨ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 420–ਸੀ.ਪੀ–ਸਪੈਸਲ ਮਿਤੀ 17–6–1997,ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰ:421–ਸੀ.ਪੀ–ਸਪੈਸਲ ਮਿਤੀ 17–6–1999,ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰ: 422–ਸੀ.ਪੀ–ਸਪੈਸ਼ਲ ਮਿਤੀ 17–6–1999,ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰ: 422–ਸੀ.ਪੀ–ਸਪੈਸ਼ਲ ਮਿਤੀ 17–6–1997 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੋਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 24–12–18 ਨੂੰ ਅਪਲਾਈ ਕੀਤਾ ਹੈ।{ਅਨੈਕਚਰ–ਏ}।ਉਕਤ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੀ.ਸੀ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਤੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 2–1–2019 ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਿ ਸਾਲ 2014 ਤੱਕ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਤਲਫ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ {ਅਨੈਕਚਰ–ਏ–1}।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਤਲਫ ਹੋ ਜਾਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 7/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ–1 ਮਿਤੀ 5–1–19 {ਅਨੈਕਚਰ–ਬੀ} ਨਾਲ ਜਾਣੂ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਨੇ ਜਿਸ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ।ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਪੀ.ਸੀ ਬਰਾਂਚ ਤੋਂ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਾਲ 2014 ਤੱਕ ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਤਲਫ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕਾ ਹੈ।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤਕਸੀਮ ਨਹੀ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨਾਲ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਪੱਤਰ ਵਿਵਹਾਰ ਦੀਆ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਲਫ ਕਰਕੇ ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਡਿਸਪੋਜ ਆਫ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC .No. 227 of 2019

- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that complete information has not been provided to the Complainant. In view of the same PIO- Sh Baljit Singh Sandhu, S.P(D) is directed to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information and in case, the information is not present in the official record of the Respondent then to file an affidavit for the same on the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **03.07.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: PIO- Sh Baljit Singh Sandhu, S.P(D),o/o SSP, Ferozepur

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Hardiyal Singh,(M:9877709415) S/o Sh Sher Singh, R/o VPO Dhabian, Tehsil & Distt- Patiala

.....Appellant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o District Social security Officer, Patiala First Appellate Authority, O/o District Social security Officer, Patiala

.....Respondent

CC .No. 793 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh Hardiyal Singh, Complainant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh Satnam Singh, Jr Asstt. And Sh Suresh Sharma.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 25.10.2018 whereby the information-seeker has sought information as mentioned in his RTI application. He filed complaint in the Commission on 21.02.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.05.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the Complainant.
- 4. The Complainant states that complete information has been provided to him except on point no.1
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that complete information has not been provided to the Complainant. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on **09.05.2019** at **11:00AM**, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. The Respondent assures the court that the complete information will be provided to the Complainant. The complainant has expressed his satisfaction over the same. On the assurance of the Respondent to provide the complete information to the Complainant, the complaint case filed by the Complainant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 01.05.2019